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File Ref 2 None 
f rom P i l o D o f M o n o r i l e r x c l O IMOnc 

Matt Smith 

06/01/2015 12:43 

To: Claire Williams <clwilliams@kctmo.org.uk> 

Create Mail Reply] 
cc: "d.campbell@maxfordham.com" <d.campbell@maxfordham.com>; VALENTE 

Nick <nick.valente@uk.arteliagroup.com>; BOOTH Philip 
<philip.booth@uk.arteliagroup.com> 

Subject: RE: Grenfell Smoke system 

Associated Documents created by: Matt Smith on 06-Jan-15 

Af te rnoon Claire 

The ERs envisaged a system consisting of new smoke detectors at the lobbies of each f loor 
(new and existing floors) linked to a new fire alarm panel at Ground Floor Level. This panel 
would indicate the f loor at which a detector had been activated and provide overr ide 
controls for the smoke extract system. This wou ld be connected to an auto-dial ler. 

Rydon/Wrights should conf i rm that this is acceptable w i th Building Control and the Fire 
Officer. It can also be discussed w i th t h e m where the most suitable place for the auto-dial ler 
to connect to would be (Fire Station or other moni tor ing organisation). 

Kind regards, 

Ma t t 

MAX FORDHAM 
42-43 Gloucester Crescent 
fondon 
NW17PE 
T l 
f | 

maxfordham.com 

Max Fordham LLP is a Limited Liability Partnership. Registered in England and Wales Number OC300026 

Registered office 42-43 Gloucester Crescent, London, N W l 7PE 

MAX00004794 0001 
MAX00004794/1



From: Claire Williams <clwilliams@kctmo.org.uk> 

To: '"M.Smith@maxfordham.com'" <M.Smith@maxfordham.com>, BOOTH Philip <philip.booth@uk.arteliagroup.com>, 

Cc: "d.campbell@maxfordham.com" <d.campbell@maxfordham.com>, VALENTE Nick <nick.valente@uk.arteliagroup.com> 

Date: 06/01/2015 12:17 

Subject: RE: Grenfell Smoke system 

Matt 

Sorry not to ring you, but I suspect you are still wading through emails. 

Are we asking Rydon to confirm regulation-wise, whether the dial up connection f rom the smoke release 
control panel goes straight to the fire brigade or the 24 hour call out service the TMO use (called CAS)? 

Thanks for the specification below, which I understand means that Rydon are to provide a new smoke release 
control panel at the ground floor which will note activation of any of the motorised dampers and the status 
of the supply and extract fans. There may also be a separate fire alert panel if required by the Fire Brigade, 
but is this only for the 'new areas', ie the lower floors? 

Please confirm. 

Thanks 

Claire Wil l iams 

Project Manager 

TMO 

a: The Network Hub, 292a Kensal Road, London, WIO SBE 

Before printing, please think about the environment 

From: M.Smith@maxfordham.com [mailto:M.Smith(amaxfordham.coml 
Sent: 05 January 2015 14:18 
To: BOOTH Philip 
Cc: Claire Williams; d.campbell@maxforclham.com; VALENTE Nick 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Smoke system 

Af ternoon Philip / Claire 

We have been pret ty clear in our ERs about what should be al lowed for by the contractor for 
this. We have stated tha t a central contro l panel shall be provided w i th a dial-up connect ion 
to the local f ire brigade or approved moni tor ing centre. Whether this is connected to the 
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phone line used for the existing auto dialler (our initial assumption) or t o a new line is less 
clear. 

The relevant sections of the ERs are below and are f r om pages 35 and 4 1 respectively: 

Smoke Controi: 

It is riot viable to adapt the existing system to comply wi th current standards. Given the physical 
constraints of the existing buiiding, the design approach has therefore heen to retain the existing system 
and replace all of the existing components wi th new, equivalent or better components. 

There are no design records for the existing system and it bas not been possible to establish the far 
duties. As there are no directly applicable standards which can be referred to , it is considered that It 
would be preferable to have a mechanical ventilation system and that it would be reasonable to design 
the system to provide an air-change me of 15 air-changes/bour. 

The fol lowing new work shall be carried out as a minimum: 

• The existing fresh air shafts and smoke extract shafts will be reused. 
• The system shall be extended to serve the Walkway +1 floor. 
• New motorised dampers shall be f i t ted to all fresh air and smoke extract vents in each lobby. 
• New grilles shall be installed at all lift lobby levels - N.B. - this must be done wi th minimum 

damage to adjacent ti l ing, 
• New 'run and stand-by' fresh air supply and smoke extract fans shall be provided. 
• New central fresh air supply and smoke extract motorised dampers shall be f i t ted (see 

temperature control proposals below) 
• New smoke detectors shall be f i t ted in the lobbies. 
• A new f ire panel shall be Installed on the ground floor. 

On detection of smoke within any lift lobby served by the smoke control system, the fresh air and smoke 
dampers serving that particular lobby will open fully, the central fresh air supply and smoke extract 
motorised dampers would open and the supply and extract fans would operate. The fresh air and smoke 
dampers on all ott ier (evels will be closed. 

The fire panel wi l l have a ventilation selector switch which wil l enable the Fire Brigade to control the 
supply and extract fans. 

Dual power supplies will be provided to give normal/stand-by power f rom different sources to the fans 
and to the fire panel. 

Indication u/lll be provided on the fire alarm panel to indicate activation of any smoke detector, the 
location of the detector and the status of the fans. 

Central Panel: 

As described in Section UIO above, a central control panel shall be provided f o r t h e lift lobbies smoke 
control system. In addition to the indication, provided for the smoke system, provide Indication o f f i re 
being detected in any of the new areas described above. The Contractor shall mclude for the cost of this 
panel, but shall discuss with Buiiding Control to agree if this is required or not. 

Include for a dial-up connection to the local Fire Brigade or an approved monitor ing centre. 

Kind regards, 

Ma t t 
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MAX FORDHAM 
42-43 Gloucester Crescent 
London 
NW17PE 
t | 

maxfordham.com 

Max Fordham LLP is a Limited Liability Partnership. Registered in England and Wales Number OC300026 

Registered office 42-43 Gloucester Crescent, London, N W l 7PE 

From: BOOTH Philip <philip.booth(a)uk.arteliaaroup.com> 
To: Claire Williams <clwilliams@kctnio.ora.uk>. 
Cc: VALENTE Nick <nick.valente(a)uk.arteliaaroup.com>. "M.SmithiSmaxfordham.com" <M.Smith(a)maxfordham.com>." 
d.campbell(a)maxfordham.com" <d.campbellia)maxfordham.com> 
Date: 05/01/2015 11:44 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Smoke system 

Claire, 

My understanding was the smoke detection system was designed and tendered assuming that a concierge 
would be in attendance as this was the operation at that t ime. However the concierge has now been 
removed and you were checking with your team what arrangements TMO need to put in place now you 
don't have a concierge. 

It was thought that you would want the alarm to be forwarded onto a 24hour manned arrangement for the 
smoke detection alarm. This will require an additional phone line to be ordered and installed and 
confirmation given where you want the alarm forwarded onto. My pre Christmas brain remembers you 
requesting this f rom your maintenance team but I can't remember what the answer was as to where you 
wanted the alarm to go to. The phone line wil l need to be ordered by TMO for the ongoing payment 
arrangements. 

The other systems you were going to check were: 

• Could the AoV and smoke detection for finger blocks be turned off and so rely on natural venti lation 
only. 

• Is the CCTV to be remotely monitored or just record on site 

Kind regards 

Philip 

Philip BOOTH 
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A R T E L I A 
INTrRNATinM* 

Associate Project Manager 

ARTELIA UK 

Tubs Hill House, London Road • TN I3 IBL • Sevenoaks • United Kingdom 

Tel | * Mob: | | • www.uk.arteliaaroup.com 
Artelia UK is accredited to ISO 9001, ISO 14001 and OHSAS 18001 

f *\ INVESTORS 
I N PEOPLE 

This message and any attachments (the "message") is intended solely for the addressees and is confidential. 
If you receive this message in error, please delete it immediately and notify the sender. Any use not in 
accordance wi th its purpose, any dissemination or disclosure, either whole or partial, is prohibited except 
wi th explicit formal approval. The internet cannot guarantee the integrity of this message. ARTELIA (and its 
subsidiaries) shall not therefore be liable for the message if modif ied. 

ARTELIA PROJECTS UK LTD - Registered Office : The Broadgate Tower 3rd Floor 20 Primrose Street London -
EC2A 2RS - Trading as ARTELIA UK 
Registered in England and Wales under Company Number 03913368 

APPLEYARDS LTD - Registered Office : High Holborn House 52-54 High Holborn London - WCIV 6RL - Trading 
as ARTELIAUK 
Registered in England and Wales under Company Number 03935522 

From: Claire Williams rmailto:clwilliams(a)kctmo.org.ukl 
Sent: 23 December 2014 09:50 
To: BOOTH Philip 
Cc: VALENTE Nick; M.Smith (3) maxford ham.com: dxampbelKS maxfordham.com 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Smoke system 

Philip 

Will you see if Rydon have had their contractor's report on the smoke/fire system at Grenfell? 

I am concerned that the system designed at tender may not meet the standard, now that the concierge is no 
longer on site - and I would not want to leave the residents vulnerable or the TMO open to any risk. If the 
system does need to change and be linked to the fire brigade direct, then Rydon need to put this on the table 
pdq. 

Thanks 

Claire Wil l iams 

Project Manager 

3® 
TMO 
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a: The Network Hub, 292a Kensal Road, London, WIO SBE 

Before printing, please think about the environment 

From: BOOTH Philip [mailto:philip.booth(a)uk.arteliaaroup.com1 
Sent: 08 December 2014 10:35 
To: Claire Williams 
Cc: VALENTE Nick 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Smoke system 

Claire, 

Building control approval will be required for the fire safety and smoke extract system. This is what Rydon 
have been discussing wi th building control to ensure they can secure this. 

It is recognised that the existing system wil l not meet 'new build' standards but they are aiming to provide 
the best possible design within the existing building constraints. 

Is this the reassurance you were seeking? 

Kind regards 

Philip 

A R T E L I A 
I N i r F P i « T I O H « t 

A R T E L I A 
I N i r F P i « T I O H « t 

Philip BOOTH 

A R T E L I A 
I N i r F P i « T I O H « t 

Associate Project Manager 

A R T E L I A 
I N i r F P i « T I O H « t 

ARTELIA UK A R T E L I A 
I N i r F P i « T I O H « t 

Tubs Hill House, London Road • TN13 1BL • Sevenoaks • United Kingdom 

A R T E L I A 
I N i r F P i « T I O H « t 

TeFTH B • M o b : | | a www.uk.arteliaaroup.com 
Artelia UK is accredited to ISO 9001, ISO 14001 and OHSAS 18001 
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*• 
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If you receive this message in error, please delete it immediately and notify the sender. Any use not in 
accordance wi th its purpose, any dissemination or disclosure, either whole or partial, is prohibited except 
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APPLEYARDS LTD - Registered Office : High Holborn House 52-54 High Holborn London - WCIV 6RL - Trading 
as ARTELIAUK 
Registered in England and Wales under Company Number 03935522 

From: Claire Williams [mailto:clwilliams(akctmo.ora.uk1 
Sent: 05 December 2014 17:07 
To: BOOTH Philip 
Cc: VALENTE Nick 

Subject: FW: Grenfell Smoke system 

Philip 
I wil l talk to our in-house people next week, as I need to be reassured that everyone knows how the existing 
system works. 

Meanwhile, can you please confirm that the new system as designed wil l meet the required standards? Then 
I wil l talk to my in house team as to what we do in the interim. 

I just had a look thro our tender info, and in the FRA pages 23-25 it does cover some of the system workings. 

Claire Wil l iams 

Project Manager 

TMO 

a: The Network Hub, 292a Kensal Road, London, WIO 5BE 

Before printing, please think about the environment 

From: Simon O'Connor rmailto:SOConnor(a)rvdon.co.ukl 
Sent: 05 December 2014 16:38 
To: Claire Williams 
Cc: Philip.booth(Suk.arteliaqroup.com: VALENTE Nick (nick.valente(a)uk.arteliaqroup.com'): Simon 
Lawrence 
Subject: Grenfell Smoke system 

Aftemoon Claire, 

Following our conversation earlier and the visit from the fire safety specialist I would like to confirm the 
following. 

The system currently installed appears to be a smoke vent release system and operates with the activation of a 
smoke detector on the l i f t lobbies.(This is currently out of operation).This in turn sets off a sounder in the old 
concierge to alert the duty operative who wil l then look at the fire panel to see what floor the alarm has gone 
off on and manually press the button on the Tunstall system to call CAS who alerts the fire brigade. As the 
concierge is no longer in place, In the event of a fire there is no autodial procedure to alert the Fire brigade at 
present. 

I have requested a report on his findings and wi l l forward this when I receive it. 

Should you have any queries regarding the above please let me know. 

Regards 

MAX00004794/7



Simon O'Connor, ACIOB, M InstLM 
P r o j e c t M a n a g e r 

R y d o n M a i n t e n a n c e Ltd 

v L , / vf„o^ I 
tiUiSUsA 1 

A THE MUSIHC 
^ F O R U M MfXSM MfXSM 

This e-mai l ( inc lud ing any a t tachmen ts ) is t r ansm i t t ed sub ject to Rydon Group e-mai l t e rms as 
publ ished on its webs i te . I f vou have received th is e-mai l in er ror please e-mai l t he sender bv 
rep ly ing to th is message. Detai ls o f t h e Company reg is t ra t ion numbers and reg is tered of f ices to 
which th is e-mai l relates are also publ ished on its webs i te . 

^ Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal 

DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use ofthe individual or 
entity to whom 
they are addressed. I f you have received this email in error please notify the System 
Administrator. This message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. I f you are not the named addressee 
you should not disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author 
and do not necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and 
any attachments for the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no 
liability for any damage caused by any Virus transmitted by this email. 
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This message and any attachments (the "message") is intended solely for the addressees and is 
confidential. I f you receive this message in error, please delete it and immediately notify the 
sender. Any use not in accord with its purpose, any dissemination or disclosure, either whole 
or partial, is prohibited except formal approval. The internet can not guarantee the integrity of 
this message. ARTELIA (and its subsidiaries) shall (will) not therefore be liable for the 
message if modified. 

ARTELIA PROJECTS UK LTD - Registered Office : The Broadgate Tower 3rd Floor 20 
Primrose Street London - EC2A 2RS - Trading as ARTELIA UK 
Registered in England and Wales under Company Number 3913368 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal 

DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or 
entity to whom 
they are addressed. I f you have received this email in error please notify the System 
Administrator. This message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. I f you are not the named addressee 
you should not disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author 
and do not necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and 
any attachments for the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no 
liability for any damage caused by any Virus transmitted by this email. 

This message and any attachments (the "message") is intended solely for the addressees and is 
confidential. I f you receive this message in error, please delete it and immediately notify the 
sender. Any use not in accord with its purpose, any dissemination or disclosure, either whole 
or partial, is prohibited except formal approval. The internet can not guarantee the integrity of 
this message. ARTELIA (and its subsidiaries) shall (will) not therefore be liable for the 
message if modified. 

ARTELIA PROJECTS UK LTD - Registered Office : The Broadgate Tower 3rd Floor 20 
Primrose Street London - EC2A 2RS - Trading as ARTELIA UK 
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Registered in England and Wales under Company Number 3913368 
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